

DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DIRECTOR, REAL ESTATE SERVICES MANAGER, REAL ESTATE SERVICES

TRACKING NO.: 2020-341

Date Prepared: Purpose Property Actions Financial Impact Comments	Committee ("Licensee") to occupy a portoronto, for 3 months to store Personal A portion of the office space at 388 Evar 1. Authority be granted to enter into the on the terms and conditions outlined the appropriate City Officials be aution. The Licence is for nominal consideration Food Support Committee resulting in a resulting in	tion of the City of Toronto Protective Equipment ("F as Avenue, Toronto (the e Licence with the Licence d herein, in a form accept horized and directed to to . Operating costs incurre net zero impact to the Cit rer has reviewed this DA	see at the Premises for the Purpose set out above an table to the City Solicitor; and ake the necessary action to give effect thereto. d by the City are to be charged back to Second Harves		
Purpose Property Actions Financial Impact Comments	To obtain authority to enter into a short to Committee ("Licensee") to occupy a port Toronto, for 3 months to store Personal. A portion of the office space at 388 Evans. 1. Authority be granted to enter into the on the terms and conditions outlined. 2. the appropriate City Officials be aution. The Licence is for nominal consideration Food Support Committee resulting in a round the control of the Chief Financial Officer and Treasure.	erm licence agreement (tion of the City of Toronto Protective Equipment ("F as Avenue, Toronto (the e Licence with the Licens d herein, in a form accep horized and directed to ta . Operating costs incurre net zero impact to the Cit er has reviewed this DA	the "Licence") with Second Harvest Food Support to (the "City") owned facility at 388 Evans Avenue, PPE") for front line workers and non-perishable goods "Premises"), as shown in Appendix "A". see at the Premises for the Purpose set out above and table to the City Solicitor; and ake the necessary action to give effect thereto. d by the City are to be charged back to Second Harve		
Actions Financial Impact Comments	 Authority be granted to enter into th on the terms and conditions outlined the appropriate City Officials be aut The Licence is for nominal consideration Food Support Committee resulting in a r The Chief Financial Officer and Treasur 	e Licence with the Licend herein, in a form accept horized and directed to the control of the co	see at the Premises for the Purpose set out above an table to the City Solicitor; and ake the necessary action to give effect thereto. d by the City are to be charged back to Second Harves		
Financial Impact Comments	on the terms and conditions outlined the appropriate City Officials be autled The Licence is for nominal consideration Food Support Committee resulting in a r The Chief Financial Officer and Treasur	d herein, in a form accept horized and directed to the control of	table to the City Solicitor; and ake the necessary action to give effect thereto. d by the City are to be charged back to Second Harves		
Comments	Food Support Committee resulting in a r The Chief Financial Officer and Treasur	net zero impact to the Cit rer has reviewed this DA			
		٦.	F and agrees with the financial implications as		
Terms	The Licensee is a not-for-profit organization who previously licensed the space, by way of DAF 2020-322, to assist with a grassroots food drive initiative. They have vacated the site and now require this Licence to store non-perishable goods and PPE for frontline workers at their partner agencies. These agencies are also not-for-profit organizations who provide essential services and have been permitted to remain open during provincially mandated lockdowns.				
	The Licence will include the following major terms and conditions, as appropriate:				
	 Basic Rent: nominal Additional Rent: operating costs incurred by the City are to be charged back to the Licensee Term: three (3) months, December 24, 2020 – March 26, 2021 Use: storage of PPE for frontline agency workers and other non-perishable goods Insurance: The Licensee shall throughout the Term maintain comprehensive. Commercial General Liability, Insurance which has limits of not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000.00) per occurrence, for bodily injury and property damage resulting from any one occurrence and which extends to include Personal Injury Liability, Broad Form Contractual Liability, Owner's and Contractor's Protective Coverage, Completed Operations Coverage, Employer's and/or Contingent Employer's Liability; Occupier's Liability, Non-Owned Automobile Liability and any other provision relevant to its operations. The policy shall include a Cross Liability and Severability of Interest Clause and shall name the City as an additional insured; Release and Indemnity: Licensee shall indemnify and save the City and their respective officers, agents, servants, contractors, representatives, employees, elected and appointed officials, successors and assigns (collectively, the "Released Persons") harmless from and against any and all manner of actions, claims charges, costs, damages, demands, expenses, losses and any other proceedings whatsoever made or broughl against, suffered by or imposed on the City or its property in respect of any loss, damage or injury (including fatal injury) to any person or property (including, without restriction, employees, agents, contractors or property of the City and/or the Licensee) directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting from or sustained as a result of the Licensee's occupancy or use of the Premises or in respect of the Licence; Early Termination: either party may terminate upon giving five (5) business days prior written notice, provided that the termination date				
Property Details	Ward:	3 – Etobicoke-Lakeshore	e		
	Assessment Roll No.:	1919-01-3-820-01000			
		N/A			
	· · ·	N/A			
	· · ·	N/A			

Α.	Manager, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:	Director, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:
1. Acquisitions:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
2A. Expropriations Where City is Expropriating Authority:	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$50,000.	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$1 Million.
2B. Expropriations For Transit- Related Purposes Where City is Property Owner or Has Interest in Property Being	(a) Acceptance of statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$50,000.	(a) Acceptance of statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$1 Million.
Expropriated:	(b) Request Hearings of Necessity.	(b) Request Hearings of Necessity.
	(c) Waive Hearings of Necessity.	(c) Waive Hearings of Necessity.
3. Issuance of RFPs/REOIs:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Issuance of RFPs/REOIs.
4. Permanent Highway Closures:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Initiate process & authorize GM, Transportation Services to give notice of proposed by-law.
 Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions, Agencies and Corporations: 	Delegated to more senior positions.	Delegated to more senior positions.
6. Limiting Distance Agreements:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
7. Disposals (including Leases of 21 years or more):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
8. Exchange of land in Green Space System & Parks & Open Space Areas of Official Plan:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Exchange of land in Green Space System and Parks and Open Space Areas of Official Plan.
9. Leases/Licences (City as Landlord/Licensor):	(a) Where total compensation (including options/renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation (including options/renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.
,	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding three (3) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding six (6) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.
	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.
Leases/Licences (City as Tenant/Licensee):	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.
11. Easements (City as Grantor):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
	Delegated to more senior positions.	(b) When closing roads, easements to pre- existing utilities for nominal consideration.
12. Easements (City as Grantee):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.
13. Revisions to Council Decisions in Real Estate Matters:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Amendment must not be materially inconsistent with original decision (and subject to General Condition (U)).
14. Miscellaneous:	Delegated to more senior positions.	(a) Approvals, Consents, Notices and Assignments under all Leases/Licences
		(b) Releases/Discharges
		(c) Surrenders/Abandonments
		(d) Enforcements/Terminations
		(e) Consents/Non-Disturbance Agreements/ Acknowledgements/Estoppel Certificates
		(f) Objections/Waivers/Cautions (g) Notices of Lease and Sublease
		(b) Consent to regulatory applications by City,
		as owner
		(i) Consent to assignment of Agreement of Purchase/Sale; Direction re Title
		(j) Documentation relating to Land Titles applications
		(k) Correcting/Quit Claim Transfer/Deeds

B. Director, Real Estate Services and Manager, Real Estate Services each has signing authority on behalf of the City for:

- · Documents required to implement matters for which each position also has delegated approval authority.
- Expropriation Applications and Notices following Council approval of expropriation (Manager, Transaction Services is only Manager with such signing authority).

Director, Real Estate Services also has signing authority on behalf of the City for:

- Agreements of Purchase and Sale and all implementing documentation for purchases, sales and land exchanges not delegated to staff for approval.
- Community Space Tenancy Leases approved by delegated authority by the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and any related documents.

Pre-Condition to Approval						
X Complies with General Conditions in Appendix B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 213, Real Property						
Consultation with Councillor(s)						
Councillor:	Councillor Mark Grimes	Councillor:	Councillor Perruzza			
Contact Name:	Rebecca Guida	Contact Name:	Rachel Scott			
Contacted by:	Phone X E-Mail Memo Other	Contacted by:	Phone X E-mail Memo Other			
Comments:	No Objection – December 22, 2020	Comments:	No Objections – December 22, 2020			
Consultation with Divisions and/or Agencies						
Division:	Toronto Transit Commission	Division:	Financial Planning			
Contact Name:	Pamela Kraft / Charlene Sharpe	Contact Name:	Patricia Libardo			
Comments:	Concurrence – December 18, 2020	Comments:	Comments incorporated – December 22, 2020			
Legal Services Division Contact						
Contact Name:	Michele Desimone, Concurrence – December 22, 2020					

DAF Tracking No.: 2020-341		Date	Signature
Concurred with by:	Manager, Real Estate Services Daran Somas	Dec. 22, 2020	Signed by Daran Somas
Recommended by: X Approved by:	Manager, Real Estate Services Melanie Hale-Carter	Dec. 22, 2020	Signed by Melanie Hale-Carter
Approved by:	Director, Real Estate Services Alison Folosea		

Appendix A Licenced Premises





